SRR ﬁ;

V\ VERSI ;:

_LA._:_E.(NKJL‘
MARA

FACULTY OF COMMUNICATION AND MEDIA ST JDIES

THE DEPENDENCY ON SCGCIAL MEDIA AMONG
ER@AE@&%W STUDENTS IN UITM REMBAU

NUR HAMIZAE BINTI MUHAMMAD IZHAM HENG
2016675594

%'2"3%
€l‘

bl

&

BACHELOR OF MIASS V{}‘*' AN SA. ION (HONS
' BROAIICASTING

'6

DECEMBER 2017



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

1.1

L2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

INTRODUCTION
Background of the Study
Statement of Problem
Research Questions
Research Objectives
Research Hypothesis
Significance of the Study
1.6.1 Policy

1.6.2 Practice

1.6.3 Methodology
Definition of terms

1.7.1 Instagram

1.7.2 FaceBook

1.7.3 Twitter

1.7.4 Social Networking Sites
1.7.5 Social Media

1.7.6 Internet Addiction

PAGE

1-4

5-8

10

11

11

12

12

12

12

13

13

14

14



2.1

22

Al

3.2

3.3

3.4

Ny

3.6

KLY/

4.1

4.2

4.3

LITERATURE REVIEW
Past Research Analysis

2.1.1 Student’s Addictiveness Towards Social Media.

2.1.2  The Impact of the Internet on Academic Performance.

2.1.3 Educational Use of Social Networks.
2.1.4 The Excessive Use Social Media.

Related Communication Theory

METHODOLOGY

Research Design

3.1.1 Quantitative Research Methodology
Data Collection Strategy

3.2.1 Survey

Sampling Strategies

3.3.1 Sampling Method: Non-Probability Sampling
3.3.2 Type of Sampling: Purposive Sampling
Unit of Ananlysis

Data Analysis

Operationalization of variables

Reliability Test (Pre-Test)

FINDINGS AND DISCUSSIONS
Section A: Demographic Profile
Section B: Frequency of Social Media Usage

Section C: Factors of Favourable Social Media applications

15

15

15

16

18

21

24

25

25

25

25

26

26

26

27

27

28

28

30

30

32

36



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my special thanks to gratitude to my lecturer’s ENCIK FAZLUL
HAQUE BIN KAMARUDIN who gave me the golden opportunity to do this wonderful
academic writing on the topic THE DEPENDENCY TOWARDS SOCIAL MEDIA
AMONGST BROADCASTING STUDENTS IN UITM REMBAU, which helped me in
doing a lot of research and I came to know about so many new things and also during the
research process I’ve experienced such amazing experienced which will make me to exposed
more toward the community as well as | can learn a lot about the local community of Rembau
and learn their local language which can help me socialize better later in the industry.
Secondly, | would also like to thank my parents who helped me a lot in finalizing this project
within the limited time frame and full of pressure due to lot of problems and commitment
happened during the research but without them I may not be able to finish the writing in time
whereby my parents inspired me lot since the day [ started my study in University where they
always be at my side and support me fully. Lastly, to my colleagues because whenever I
faced problems and not be able to progress more, they always be there to contribute and assist
me whenever [ need their help.

vi



ABSTRACT

This study was carried out to investigate the relationship between social media usage, the
dependency towards social media in academic purposes amongst broadcasting students in
Uitm Rembau. Results of the research reveals that students are depends on the social media
excessively for educational purposes because of the advance on social media in getting
information as well as communicating with others. Majority of the respondents have listed
out the benefits on using social media and why they are dependent excessively on it. In
conclusion, some recommendations and suggestions have been made to guide students in
particular on using the social media with a properly behaviours to avoid the misuse of the
social media for the sake of a better future.

Keywords:dependency, social media, information, educational purposes, communicating

Vil



