

FACULTY OF COMMUNICATION AND MEDIA ST JDIES

THE DEPENDENCY ON SOCIAL MEDIA AMONG BROADCASTING STUDENTS IN UITM REMBAU

NUR HAMIZAH BINTI MUHAMMAD IZHAM HENG 2016675594

BACHELOR OF MASS COMMUNICATION (HONS) BROADCASTING

DECEMBER 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

PAGE

1	INTRODUCTION	1	
1.1	Background of the Study	1-4	
1.2	Statement of Problem	5-8	
1.3	Research Questions	9	
1.4	Research Objectives	9	
1.5	Research Hypothesis	9	
1.6	Significance of the Study	10	
	1.6.1 Policy	11	
	1.6.2 Practice	11	
	1.6.3 Methodology	12	
1.7	Definition of terms	12	
	1.7.1 Instagram	12	
	1.7.2 FaceBook	12	
	1.7.3 Twitter	13	
	1.7.4 Social Networking Sites	13	
	1.7.5 Social Media	14	
	1.7.6 Internet Addiction	14	

2	LITERATURE REVIEW	15
2.1	Past Research Analysis	15
	 2.1.1 Student's Addictiveness Towards Social Media. 2.1.2 The Impact of the Internet on Academic Performance. 2.1.3 Educational Use of Social Networks. 2.1.4 The Excessive Use Social Media. 	15 16 18
2.2	Related Communication Theory	21
3	METHODOLOGY	24
3.1	Research Design	25
	3.1.1 Quantitative Research Methodology	25
3.2	Data Collection Strategy	25
	3.2.1 Survey	25
3.3	Sampling Strategies	26
	3.3.1 Sampling Method: Non-Probability Sampling	26
	3.3.2 Type of Sampling: Purposive Sampling	26
3.4	Unit of Ananlysis	27
3.5	Data Analysis	27
3.6	Operationalization of variables	28
3.7	Reliability Test (Pre-Test)	28
4	FINDINGS AND DISCUSSIONS	30
4.1	Section A: Demographic Profile	30
4.2	Section B: Frequency of Social Media Usage	32
4.3	Section C: Factors of Favourable Social Media applications	36

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my special thanks to gratitude to my lecturer's ENCIK FAZLUL HAQUE BIN KAMARUDIN who gave me the golden opportunity to do this wonderful academic writing on the topic THE DEPENDENCY TOWARDS SOCIAL MEDIA AMONGST BROADCASTING STUDENTS IN UITM REMBAU, which helped me in doing a lot of research and I came to know about so many new things and also during the research process I've experienced such amazing experienced which will make me to exposed more toward the community as well as I can learn a lot about the local community of Rembau and learn their local language which can help me socialize better later in the industry. Secondly, I would also like to thank my parents who helped me a lot in finalizing this project within the limited time frame and full of pressure due to lot of problems and commitment happened during the research but without them I may not be able to finish the writing in time whereby my parents inspired me lot since the day I started my study in University where they always be at my side and support me fully. Lastly, to my colleagues because whenever I faced problems and not be able to progress more, they always be there to contribute and assist me whenever I need their help.

ABSTRACT

This study was carried out to investigate the relationship between social media usage, the dependency towards social media in academic purposes amongst broadcasting students in Uitm Rembau. Results of the research reveals that students are depends on the social media excessively for educational purposes because of the advance on social media in getting information as well as communicating with others. Majority of the respondents have listed out the benefits on using social media and why they are dependent excessively on it. In conclusion, some recommendations and suggestions have been made to guide students in particular on using the social media with a properly behaviours to avoid the misuse of the social media for the sake of a better future.

Keywords: dependency, social media, information, educational purposes, communicating